






























 
Prepared 07/22/2021 
 

INDIVIDUAL PROJECT ORDER (IPO) #142 
Fiscal Year 2021 – 2022 On-Call Civil Engineering Services 

DATE PREPARED: July 22, 2021 
 
Describing a specific agreement between Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Consultant), and the City of 
Princeton (Client) in accordance with the terms of the Master Agreement for Continuing Professional 
Services dated August 19, 2014, which is incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 
Identification of Project: Fiscal Year 2021 – 2022 On-Call Civil Engineering Services 
 
 
Project Understanding: Kimley-Horn will provide general civil engineering consulting services, 
development review and general On-Call project services on an as-needed basis as authorized by the 
City Manager or his Designee (if applicable). 
 
Upon execution of this IPO the Consultant shall be notified in writing if a Designee is to be assigned. 
 
Specific Capital Improvement Projects or design services that requires multi-disciplinary input to complete 
will be authorized under a job specific IPO. 
 
 
Scope of Services: As stated in the Project Understanding. 
 
 
Additional Services if required: Currently there are no Additional Services required. 
 
 
Schedule: Project to begin October 1, 2021, upon receipt of signed IPO #142. We will provide our 
services as expeditiously as practicable. 
 
 
Deliverables: Kimley-Horn will deliver in a timely manner the results of services authorized as a part 
of this IPO.  Deliverables will be as required. 
 
 
Terms of compensation: The work will be completed on a labor fee plus expense basis.  Labor fee 
will be billed per the rates included in the referenced Master Agreement. 
 
Compensation for Services and Method of Payment shall be as referenced in the Master Agreement.  
 
Effort for individual tasks so authorized will be broken out on invoices with a concise description of 
personnel involved, hours expended and description of work with each task. 
 
We understand that the Client will rely on the Consultant to provide cost per development review so that 
the Client can bill and be reimbursed by the Developer for review services rendered. 
 
It is understood that the IPO is authorized in an amount not to exceed $100,000 annually unless so 

16



 
Prepared 07/22/2021 
 

amended by the City Manager. 
 
Other special terms of Individual Project Order:  None 
 
 
ACCEPTED: 
 
CITY OF PRINCETON      KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
      
 

BY:       BY: 
 
  

 
 
TITLE:       TITLE: Senior Vice President   
 
 
DATE:       DATE: July 22, 2021    

17



576,379 394,312 more revenues collected in property tax &
sales tax; grant funds received for public
safety personnel costs in FY20

1,695,387 250,767
more revenues collected in building permits

2,271,766$

                          TOTAL Revenues needed to offset Expense budget adjustment request 645,079$

CITY OF PRINCETON
Budget Adjustment - FY22

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

9,683,402$ 11,955,168$

Fund: 01 - GENERAL FUND
Revenue

Department: 401 - Revenue-Administration
Division: 000 - Administration

Division: 000 - Administration Total: 7,024,652 7,601,031

Department: 414 - Revenue-Development
Department: 414 - Revenue-Development Total: 2,658,750 4,354,137

18



Expense

(8,831) 8,831

150 -

(4,090) 4,090

(30,093) 30,093 Legal fees associated with personnel
issues

(42,864) 43,014

(405) 405

(400) 400

(5,551) 5,551
(6,356) 6,356

(534) 534

(1,000) 1,000

(20,000) 20,000 Costs associated with Incode 10
migration

154 -
(21,380) 21,534

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final
Department: 501 - ADMINISTRATION

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 275,811 284,642

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 14,084 13,934
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 18,610 22,700

Division: 000 - Administration Total: 898,055 940,918

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 589,550 619,643

Division: 100 - Council
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 1,000 1,400
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 2,000 2,405
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Department: 502 - Finance

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 13,500 18,972
Division: 100 - Council Total: 16,500 22,777

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 111,862 112,396

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 3,600 4,600

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 14,000 34,000

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 92,740 92,586

Department: 502 - Finance Total: 222,202 243,582

19



(17,941) 17,941 2 Directors for a short period of time

749 (532)

- -

(532) 532

4,000 -
(13,724) 17,941

7,090 (5,000)

1,500 -

(1,560) 1,560

7,849 (1,560)
14,879 (5,000)

34,947 (20,000)

- -

- -

(2,555) 2,555
32,392 (17,445)

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Department: 503 - Library

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 163,756 181,697

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 12,488 11,739

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 20,000 20,000

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Division: 040 - Marketing & Communications

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 15,000 11,000
Department: 503 - Library Total: 231,729 244,389

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 20,485 19,953
Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 137,310 130,220

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 37,000 35,500
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 5,640 7,200
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 39,113 31,264
Division: 040 - Marketing & Communications Total: 219,063 204,184

Department: 507 - Municipal Court
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 292,015 257,068

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 7,500 7,500

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 10,000 10,000
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 42,770 45,325
Department: 507 - Municipal Court Total: 352,285 319,893

20



(20,275) 20,340

(6,807) 6,807

(12,950) 12,950

(210,669) 210,670 Increase in engineering & planning
costs due to increasing development
within City

- -
(250,701) 250,767 offset with increase in revenue

collections

55,109 (35,000)

(3,225) 3,225

(3,900) 3,900

(345) 345

- -
47,639 (27,530)

Department: 514 - Development
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 671,299 691,574
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 18,625 25,432
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 16,150 29,100

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 254,116 464,785

Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Division: 110 - Facilities

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 59,654 59,654
Department: 514 - Development Total: 1,019,844 1,270,545

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 308,008 252,899
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 16,100 19,325

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 13,800 17,700
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 85 - CAPITAL
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 5,919 6,264

Division: 110 - Facilities Total: 359,982 312,343
Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 16,155 16,155

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

21



(2,335) 2,335

(93,300) 93,300 Purchase of Opticom system-
purchased with 2019 Tax Note
proceeds

(2,450) 2,450

(16,487) 16,490

- -
(114,572) 114,575

4,967 -

50 -

(15,500) 15,500

(2,472) 2,472

- -
(12,955) 17,972

8,360 (6,000)

1,050 (250)

(250) 250

1,085 -
10,245 (6,000)

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final
Division: 115 - Streets

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 367,966 370,301

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 42,125 135,425

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 63,250 65,700
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 85 - CAPITAL
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 200,235 216,722

Department: 516 - Parks & Recreation
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 291,346 291,345
Division: 115 - Streets Total: 964,922 1,079,493

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 489,027 484,060

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 92,500 92,450

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 78,800 94,300
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 182,040 184,512
Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 21,172 21,172
Department: 516 - Parks & Recreation Total: 863,539 876,494

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Department: 517 - Fleet

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 72,713 64,353

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 4,800 3,750

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 8,000 8,250

Department: 517 - Fleet Total: 94,043 83,798
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 8,530 7,445

22



(700) 700

(9,650) 9,650

(13,530) 13,530 CivicReady mass notification; American
Signal; software subscription

- -
(23,880) 23,880

54,014 (25,000)

5,365 -

- -

(5,877) 5,880

(0) -
53,501 (19,120)

(71,642) 71,650 personnel costs associated with OCVID-
19 & winter storm (grant funds received
to cover overages)

(12,200) 12,200

(30,443) 30,500 emergency repairs on apparatus

10,314 -

(98,489) 98,490
(202,460) 212,840

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 1,300 2,000

Department: 518 - Emergency Mangmt
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 2,100 11,750

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 12,170 25,700

Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Department: 520 - Police
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Department: 518 - Emergency Mangmt Total: 28,194 52,074
Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 12,624 12,624

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 2,368,179 2,314,165

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 149,565 144,200
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 113,000 113,000
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 85 - CAPITAL
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 348,510 354,387

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 351,590 351,590
Division: 210 - Police Total: 3,330,844 3,277,343

Department: 530 - Fire
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 1,632,133 1,703,775

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE
Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 76,150 88,350

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 56,050 86,493
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 85 - CAPITAL
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 243,210 232,896

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 226,450 1,106,939
Division: 000 -FIRE  Administration Total: 2,233,993 3,218,453

23



(10,572) 10,575

(38) 40

(680) 680

1,124 -

- -
(10,166) 11,295

                          TOTAL budget adjustment request 645,079$

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final
Division: 250 - Fire Marshal

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 66,757 77,329

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 4,200 4,238
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 2,500 3,180
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 7,570 6,446
Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Division: 250 - Fire Marshal Total: 86,620 96,785
Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 5,593 5,592

24



1,560,788 11,950

654,230 143,305

155,255$

(375) 375

1,500 (375)

(5,000) 5,000

(138,305) 138,305 increase cost for solid waste due to
increase in customers; offset with
increase in revenues

(142,180) 143,305

Fund: 02 - UTILTIES FUND
Revenue

Department: 400 - Revenue-Administration

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

Department: 401

Department: 400 - Revenue-Administration Total: 6,427,812 7,988,600

Division: 000 - Administration Total: 3,917,000 4,571,230

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final
Expense

Department: 513 - Utility Admninstration
Division: 000 - Administration

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 226,745 227,120

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 45,000 50,000
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 47,500 46,000
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 1,492,630 1,630,935

Division: 000 - Administration Total: 1,811,875 1,954,055

25



(20,046) 20,050 overtime costs associated with winter
storm

(328,550) 328,550 more water meters purchased; offset
with revenues

(13,350) 13,350

365,474 (350,000) GTUA budget less than original
estimate provided

2,000 -

-
1,211,387 11,950

41,372 (1,650)

1,650 1,650

63,605

11,785

2,001 -
120,413 -

                          TOTAL budget adjustment request 155,255$

 Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
 Current

Total Budget  Estimated Final

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL
Division: 550 - Water

Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 797,696 817,742

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 201,000 529,550

Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 147,500 160,850
Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES

Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 3,669,006 3,303,532

Division: 560 - Wastewater
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL

Category: 87 - TRANSFERS Total: 557,703 557,703
Division: 550 - Water Total: 5,965,479 4,754,092

Category: 87 - TRANSFERS
Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 592,574 690,574

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES
Category: 60 - PERSONNEL Total: 245,274 203,902

Category: 70 - SUPPLIES Total: 25,750 24,100
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES
Category: 75 - MAINTENANCE Total: 95,500 31,895

Category: 80 - CONTRACT SERVICES Total: 1,537,255 1,525,470
Category: 85 - CAPITAL

Category: 85 - CAPITAL Total: 219,872 638,584
Division: 560 - Wastewater Total: 2,123,651 2,423,951

26



CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS 
COMMITMENT OF FUNDS FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07-26-R-01 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING THE 
FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF THE FURNITURE, 
FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT FOR THE MUNICIPAL CENTER FACILITY, AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE  THE CONTRACTS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Princeton has determined that it is in the best interest of the 
City to purchase the furniture, fixtures & equipment; and 

 
WHEREAS, On August 10th, 2020, the governing body of the City of Princeton established the funding 
for the construction for the new  Municipal Center project in the amount of $15,349,200; and 
 
WHEREAS, On June 24th, 2021 The City of Princeton received and opened 3 closed bids for the 
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment purchase and Installation; and 

 
WHEREAS, Spencer + Co. was the lowest qualified bidder for this project in the amount of 
$851,820.69; and 

 
WHEREAS, Perkin & Will has checked the references and determined the contract has met the requirements and has 
recommended award; and 

 
WHEREAS, the funding for this project will be paid from the current available funds from the 2020 
Certificate of Obligation specifically allocated for this project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and any associated 
documents to undertake the project, and 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, THAT 
THE FUNDS ARE HEREBY COMMITTED FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROJECT. 

ARTICLE 1. 
 
The amount not to exceed $851,820.69 is hereby allocated for this project. 

 
The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the required contracts subject to legal 
form. 

 
Effective Date. 

 
This Resolution shall be effective upon the date of passage by the City Council. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Princeton, Texas, this 26th day of July, 2021. 

APPROVED: ATTEST: 

 

Mayor City Secretary 
 
 
 

39 27



 

2218 Bryan Street, Suite 200 

Dallas, Texas 75201 

 

www.perkinswill.com 

July 9, 2021 

 

Mr. Derek Borg 

City Manager 

City of Princeton 

123 West Princeton Drive 

Princeton, TX  75407 

Via e-mail 

 

Re: City of Princeton New Municipal Center – Recommendation of Furniture Dealership 

Dear Mr. Borg,   

Pursuant to the sealed bid opening process on June 24, 2021, for the above referenced project, Perkins&Will has 

completed a thorough review of all bids received.   

We reviewed the bids and qualifications of the submitting companies to assess compliance with the written 

submission criteria in the bid forms and specifications. 

Of the three bids received, we have determined that Spencer + Co. provided a base bid of $851,820.69, and 

$8,760.00 alternate fee for 30 days of storage (if required).  This company’s bid and other requested 

qualifications indicate they are the best value for the City of Princeton.  Perkins&Will has a favorable work history 

with Spencer + Co. and they are an established Haworth dealership with 40+ years of history in the DFW 

community. 

We look forward to working with the City and with Spencer + Co. on this important project for the citizens of 

Princeton. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Christy Poindexter, IIDA 

Sr. Project Manager | Associate 

Perkins&Will 

 

Cc:  Shawn Fort, City of Princeton 

 Lesia Gronemeier, City of Princeton 

 Tanya Cervo, P&W 

 Michelle Lange, P&W 

 Meredith Hunt, P&W 
 

 

28



CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS 

COMMITMENT OF FUNDS FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07-26-R-02 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING 

ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF PURCHASE OF 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 

MUNICIPAL CENTER FACILITY, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

EXECUTE  THE CONTRACTS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Princeton has determined that it is in the best interest of the 

City to purchase and/or construct the additional items including TV’s & mounts, Security Cameras 

Framing and Fiber Optic installation; and 

 

WHEREAS, On August 10th, 2020, the governing body of the City of Princeton established the funding 

for the construction for the new  Municipal Center project in the amount of $15,349,200; and 

 

WHEREAS, On March 26th, 2021, the governing body of the City of Princeton established the 

additional funding for the construction for the phase 1 park facilities in the amount of $2,249,344; and 

 

WHEREAS, Crossland Construction Company has provided the City of Princeton a proposed change 

order in the amount of $138,476.00 to construct and purchase the additional Items; and 

 

WHEREAS, The Director of Development Services has completed review of the proposed change 

order and determined that Crossland Construction    Company will provide the best value for the 

City; and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding for this project will be paid from the current available funds from the 2020 

Certificate of Obligation specifically allocated for this project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and any associated 

documents to undertake the project, and 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, THAT 

THE FUNDS ARE HEREBY COMMITTED FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROJECT. 

ARTICLE 1. 

 

The amount not to exceed $138,476.00 is hereby allocated for this project. 

 

The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the required contracts subject to legal 

form. 

 

Effective Date. 

 

This Resolution shall be effective upon the date of passage by the City Council. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Princeton, Texas, this 26th day of July, 2021. 

APPROVED: ATTEST: 

 

Mayor City Secretary 

39 29



CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS 

COMMITMENT OF FUNDS FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-07-26-R-03 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING THE 

FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF J.M. CALDWELL PARK PHASE 2B 

PAVING IMPROVEMENTS, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

EXECUTE THE AGREEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Princeton has determined that it is in the best interest of the 

City to construct the phase 2B paving improvements in order to provide additional parking for the park; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, On July 22nd, 2021, the City of Princeton received and opened 8 closed bids for the Phase 

2B paving improvements; and 

 

WHEREAS, Mike Rogers Construction was the lowest qualified bidder for this project in the amount of 

$154,900; and 
 

WHEREAS, the development department has checked references and determined the contractor has met 

the requirements and has recommended award; and 

 

WHEREAS, inspection and testing is estimated at $10,000 for the project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding for this project will be paid from the current available funds from the park 

development fees, collected and available for this project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement and any associated 

documents to undertake the project, and 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, TEXAS, THAT 

THE FUNDS ARE HEREBY COMMITTED FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED PROJECT. 

ARTICLE 1. 

 

The amount not to exceed $164,900.00 is hereby allocated for this project. 

 

Effective Date. 

 

This Resolution shall be effective upon the date of passage by the City Council. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Princeton, Texas, this 26th day of July 2021.  

APPROVED: ATTEST: 

 

Mayor City Secretary 

30



 

 
CITY OF PRINCETON 

123 W. Princeton Drive 
Princeton, TX 75407 

972-734-2416, Fax 972-734-2548 
 
7/23/2021 
 
Re: Caldwell Park Phase 2B Paving Improvements 
 
On July 22nd, 2021, the City of Princeton received bids for Caldwell Park Phase 2B paving 
improvements. The following bids were received. 
 
Bidder_________________________________Base Bid___________ 
XIT Paving & Construction                                  $ 216,687.50 
Ethan Stephens                                                     $ 274,281.25 
Mike Rogers Construction                                   $ 154,900.00 
Cam-Crete Contracting, Inc.                                $ 174,943.75 
North Rock Construction, LLC        $ 231,768.50 
Jeske Construction Co.                                         $ 184,677.50 
Grod Construction, LLC         $ 186,012.50 
AT Construction, LLC         $ 247,635.00 
 
Mike Rogers Construction is the apparent low bidder for this project. The City has verified that 
the Contractors bonding company is licensed in the State of Texas. The City has completed 
several successful projects with Mike Rogers Construction. It appears that Mike Rogers 
Construction is the Lowest Responsive Bidder and we are recommending award of the 
construction contract to Mike Rogers Construction. The contract time will be 45 calendar days to 
substantial completion and 60 calendar days to final completion. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
________________________________________ 
Shawn Fort, Director of Development Services 

31




